The parties understand that Arrow will not assume the liabilities of the Dagger Subsidiaries, but that such liabilities shall be retained by 
the Dagger Subsidiaries.  

2.4 Purchase Price . The purchase price (the “  Purchase Price ” ) to be paid by Acquisition Sub for the Dagger Assets shall be Four 
Hundred Fifteen Million Dollars ($415,000,000), subject to adjustment as provided below in Section 2.8. The payment of the Purchase 
Price shall be made in immediately available funds wired to one or more accounts designated by Arrow or by such other method as may 
be agreed by Arrow and Acquisition Sub.